Minnesota law.
thirty-three, in Kandiyohi county, and when erected, said bridge shall be kept in repair by said county, and be forever free from toll.

SEC. 2. That the said bridge shall be constructed and completed under the direction of G. W. Hart, A. P. Quist and Emil Hanson, of said county, who shall constitute a board of commissioners for such purpose, a majority of whom may act after reasonable notice of the time and place of the said commissioners shall have been served by the said G. W. Hart on the other two. No part of said appropriation shall be paid until the bridge shall be completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. The governor shall appoint three suitable persons, residents of said county of Kandiyohi; on the part of the state, to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers, and to ascertain, compute and fix upon the cost of building said bridge, and make a report of such cost to the state auditor. Any two of said persons may act in the premises, and actions shall be as valid as if all three had acted.

SEC. 4. That upon receipt of the report aforesaid by the state auditor, he shall, upon demand of the treasurer of said Kandivohi county, draw his order or orders in favor of said county treasurer, on the state treasurer, for money belonging to said fund, to the amount of the cost of said bridge, as reported by the persons, or a majority of them, to be appointed by the governor as aforesaid, in case the entire cost shall not exceed five hundred dollars. The state treasurer shall pay over such money to the said county treasurer, upon said order or orders, and such money shall be disbursed by said county treasurer upon the order of said board, to pay off the cost of the construction of said bridge.

This act shall take effect and be in force from and after SEC. 5. its passage.

Approved March 6, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXCV.

## AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO AID IN THE CONSTRUCTION OF A BRIDGE ACROSS CROW RIVER, IN WRIGHT COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the sum of two hundred dollars is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the state treasury, belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, to aid in the construction of a good and substantial bridge across Crow river, on the line of road running from Clear Water to Smith Lake, in said county of Wright.

of the board of county commissioners, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until the bridge is completed and ready for travel, nor until a sum at least in excess of said two hundred dollars have been expended by the county, or by voluntary subscription of its citizens.

SEC. 3. That the governor shall appoint three persons, citizens of Wright county, to view said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts appertaining to the construction and cost thereof; and when they shall become satisfied that said sum has been properly and judiciously expended, shall certify the same to the state auditor, whereupon the state auditor shall draw his order in favor of said county of Wright on the state treasurer for any money belonging to the internal improvement fund for the said two hundred dollars. The state treasurer shall pay over such money to the county treasurer of Wright county upon said order, and such money shall be paid out by the county treasurer, upon the order or orders of the county commissioners of said county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 9, 1875.

## CHAPTER CXCVI.

## AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY TO BUILD A BRIDGE ACROSS COTTONWOOD RIVER, IN REDWOOD COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota :

SECTION 1. That the sum of six hundred dollars or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby appropriated out of any moneys in the treasury belonging to the internal improvement fund, or out of the first moneys which shall come into the treasury belonging to said fund, to build a substantial bridge across the Cottonwood river, in Redwood county, and such bridge when completed, shall be kept in repair by said county, and be forever free from toll.

SEC. 2. That the said bridge shall be located and built under the direction of the board of county commissioners of said county of Redwood, and no part of said appropriation shall be paid out of the state treasury until such bridge be completed and ready for travel.

SEC. 3. That the governor shall appoint three persons, citizens of Redwood county, as a committee on the part of the state, to visit said bridge when completed, and examine all contracts, vouchers and accounts respecting its construction and the cost thereof, and fix the cost of said bridge, and make a report of such cost to the state auditor.

SEC. 4. That upon the receipt of said report by the said state